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Application Number: _________________    

Decision: Approved 

Zoning Administrator: _________________________________ Date: ________________ 

Terms and Conditions of Approval The terms and conditions indicated below apply to this approval. 

[ x ] Expiration This approval will expire without any further action if the proposed construction project does not commence within 6 months of date of 
this approval, or the project is not completed within 18 months of date of this approval. The Zoning Administrator may allow a one-time extension 
of 12 months provided the property owner submits the request in writing before the above-mentioned time periods and the project still complies 
with all applicable zoning requirements. 

[ x ] Administrative appeal A person may appeal this approval within 30 days of the decision date (noted above) by filing an administrative appeal 
with the Zoning Board of Appeals. If the Town receives an appeal within this timeframe, we will notify you. All work should cease if an appeal has 
been submitted. 

[ x ] Strict compliance All work performed, improvements constructed, and use of the property shall be according to the submitted application 
materials, the Town of Mukwonago municipal code, and all other applicable ordinances, regulations, and permits. 

[ x ] Stormwater drainage No improvement or use of the property shall adversely affect drainage on surrounding properties. 

[ x ] Grade. The property owner is solely responsible for establishing the final yard grade and building elevation, including walkout basements and 
partially exposed basements, and windows/doors near the ground surface. 

[ x ] Private covenants The property owner is solely responsible to ensure the proposed project complies with any private restrictions (e.g., 
subdivision covenants) that may apply to the subject property. 

[    ] Building permit is required The Town's building inspector must approve all applicable building plans for the project. 

[    ] Building permit is not required A building permit is not required.   

[    ] Certification of location by surveyor A surveyor must certify compliance as part of the footing inspection and the foundation inspection. The 
form to be completed is attached. 

[    ] Certification of location by owner The property owner must provide a sight line for the property boundary line to ensure the building complies 
with offset requirements or provide a survey by a surveyor. 

[    ] Driveway As part of the building permit review process, the building inspector will ensure the proposed driveway complies with Section 14-118 of 
the municipal code including slope and placement on the lot, turnouts on long driveways, and vertical and side clearance. 
https://library.municode.com/wi/mukwonago,_waukesha_co/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COOR_CH14BUBURE_ARTIVCUDR_S14-
118NEDR  

[    ] Culvert permit for Town Road The property owner must obtain a culvert permit for the driveway from the Town's building inspector. The 
application fee is $75. 

[    ] Culvert permit for County Highway The property owner must obtain a culvert permit for the driveway from Waukesha County. Contact Jason 
Mayer at 262-548-7749, JMayer@WaukeshaCounty.gov 

[    ] Culvert permit for State Highway The property owner must obtain a culvert permit for the driveway from Wisconsin Department of 
Transportation, Southeast Region. Contact Kevin Koehnke, Kevin.Koehnke@dot.wi.gov 

[    ] Limitation on impervious surfaces The subject property is located in a subdivision that is subject to limitations on impervious surface. 
Impervious surface includes any hard surface such as buildings and decks, driveways, patios, sidewalks, patios, and gravel areas. You must 
contact the Town when you add any additional impervious surface to this property. 

[    ] Related approval(s) (if any) 

 This approval is issued subject to a ____________________________ granted by the Town of Mukwonago on __________________________. 

 This approval is issued subject to a ____________________________ granted by the Town of Mukwonago on __________________________. 

 [    ] Other 
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- Post this permit on premises in clear view from road - 

Permit # __________ Permit Expiration Date: ________

This permit has been issued pursuant to the Waukesha County Storm ater Management and
Erosion Control Ordinance (Chapter 14 Code of Ordinances).

Project Type & Name:   ____________________________________

Permit Holders Name: ____________________________________

Project Location:  
Survey Township of _________________, Section ______, ¼ Section ______
Address (if available): ___________________________________________________________

Issued by (staff name): ____________________________________ Date Issued:_________
Waukesha County Department of Parks and Land Use
Land Resources Division
Administration Center
515 W. Moreland Blvd., Room AC 260
Waukesha, WI  53188
Phone: 262-896-8300

Storm ater Permit

601592 6/15/25

Paquin Outbuilding

Paquin

Mukwonago 17 NW

Jim Rose 8/6/24



Paul Farrow                                  Dale R. Shaver 
County Executive                        Director 

Land Resources Division 
515 W Moreland Blvd., AC 260 • Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188-3878 • Phone: (262) 896-8300 • Fax: (262) 896-8298 

Land & Water: www.waukeshacounty.gov/lwcnews • Recycling: www.waukeshacounty.gov/rsw • LIS: www.waukeshacounty.gov/lis 

 
 

  
 

Waukesha County 
Department of Parks and Land Use 

August 6, 2024 
 
 
Peyton Paquin 
 
Re: Stormwater Permit #601592 

Paquin Outbuilding 
 Section 17, Town of Mukwonago 
   
Peyton, 
 
The Waukesha County Department of Parks and Land Use – Land Resources Division (“LRD”) has 
reviewed and approved your application and plans submitted for a small site erosion control only 
stormwater permit.     

 
Waukesha County staff will be conducting periodic compliance inspections.  Any additional erosion 
control measures that our staff deems necessary based on field observations must be installed 
promptly.  A permit placard has been provided; please ensure it is posted in clear view.       
 
If you have any questions, you can reach me by telephone at (262) 896-8308. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Jim Rose 
Sr. Conservation Specialist 
Land Resources Division 
 
cc: Ben Greenberg 
  
 
 
 

 

http://www.waukeshacounty.gov/lwcnews
http://www.waukeshacounty.gov/rsw


Paul Farrow                                          Dale R. Shaver 
County Executive                                                                                                                                 Director 

 Environmental Health Division 
 515 W. Moreland Blvd., AC 260 
  Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188 

Phone: (262) 896-8300 Non-Metro: 1-800-567-2366 • Fax: (262) 896-8298 
www.waukeshacounty.gov/eh 

 

 
      

 
 
 
 
 
July 10, 2024 
 
 
 Peyton Paquin 
W328S8375 S. Oak Tree Dr. 
Mukwonago, WI 53149 
 
 
Re:    Preliminary Site Evaluation 

          Garage 
W328S8375 S. Oak Tree Dr. 
Town of Mukwonago 
 
 

Dear Peyton Paquin: 
 
On July 8, 2024, a preliminary site evaluation was conducted on the above referenced premise.  
The purpose for this evaluation was to determine the operating condition of your private sewage 
system, the approximate location of this system and whether the improvement to your property 
could have a detrimental effect on the continued operation of your existing system. 
 
Based on the site evaluation, it is this Department’s Position that the proposed improvement on 
your property would not have an adverse effect on the operation of your private sewage system, 
therefore, this Department would not object to the improvement as requested.  A building permit 
from the local building inspector is required prior to construction of the above referenced 
improvement.   
 
The following comments are being made to you regarding the evaluation of your private sewage 
system. 
 
This premise is served by a conventional private sewage system.  Our records show the private 
sewage system was installed on September 2, 2017, by Jason Kmiecik, plumber number 963965, 
and consists of a three compartment system with a 1,360 gallon septic capacity, a 890 gallon lift 
capacity, and two 3 ft. by 124 ft. seepage areas. 
 
In addition a sewage filter is located inside your septic tank.  Filters are designed to remove 
suspended matter which would otherwise exit the septic tank and enter the soil absorption system 
causing clogging to occur.  Compared to routine tank pumping, filter maintenance may be 
necessary at more frequent intervals to prevent clogging.  Filter maintenance is usually done by a 
sewage hauler or homeowner. 
 

 
  
 

Waukesha County 
  Department of Parks and 

Land Use 
  



Pg. 2 
Paquin 
July 10, 2024 
 
 
 
This private sewage system was for a residence having no more than 4 bedrooms. 
 
At the time of our visit there was no evidence of sewage accumulating on the surface of the 
ground.  Effluent was observed in the vent/observation pipe which may indicate that the private 
sewage system is operating in a saturated condition.  Saturation is the condition which occurs in 
the soil absorption area of the private sewage system due to one or more of the following 
reasons: 
 
1. The natural aging process in which the soil pores of older filter systems become clogged,  
      thereby decreasing the soil absorption ability, 
 
2.   The installation of a soil absorption area within the zones of  saturation, as defined by the 
      fluctuation of the seasonal high ground  water table, 
 
3.   Excessive or improper use of the private sewage system. 
 
A saturated private sewage system may require more frequent pumping and water conservation 
to maintain the system in a sanitary and nuisance-free condition.  While the private sewage 
system showed no visible evidence of failure or malfunction, at this time there is no known 
method to accurately predict how long a private sewage system will last. 
 
These observations are for information only and in no way guarantees the future operation of the 
private sewage system.  
 
If you have any questions concerning this letter, please feel free to call our Department at (262)- 
896-8300. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Luke Sosalla 
Environmental Health Sanitarian 
 
 
cc: Building Inspector  
      
 
 
 
 
RS 
 





 
 
 

Declaration of Restrictions 
 
WHEREAS, the undersigned own the real property located at W328  
S8375 S. Oak Tree Dr., in the Town of Mukwonago, Waukesha County, 
Wisconsin, (“subject property”) more particularly described as follows: 
       

 
Lot 82 Stone Brook Hollow Addition No. 1, Part of the SE 
1/4 of Section 18 & NW 1/4 Section 20 & SW 1/4 Section 17 
& NE 1/4 Section 19 T5N R18E 
 

WHEREAS, the undersigned submitted a petition [2024-15] for a 
special exception to exceed the allowable height of a detached 
accessory building pursuant to Section 36-421 of the Town’s zoning 
code; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town Plan Commission reviewed the request and 
approved the same at their meeting on August 7, 2024; and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 36-425 of the Town’s zoning code authorizes the 
Town Plan Commission to impose conditions deemed necessary to 
further the intent and purposes of the Town’s zoning code; and 
 
WHEREAS, one of the conditions of approval requires that  
the undersigned record this declaration of restriction; and  
 
WHEREAS, the undersigned, by signing and recording this document,  
is in agreement with the restrictions herein imposed. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the granting of the aforementioned special exception by the Town Plan 
Commission, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
undersigned hereby executes this declaration of restrictions, intending to be bound and to impose this declaration as a 
covenant and restriction upon the subject property, which will run with the land and shall be binding upon the undersigned 
and their successors in title and interest to the subject property.  
                                                                                                                                       

 
 
RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED 
 
1. The building shall only be used for personal use and shall not be used for any type of commercial or industrial 

purposes unless otherwise permitted by the Municipal Code of the Town of Mukwonago. 
 
2. The size and shape of the subject property existing on this date shall not be modified without the written approval 

of the Town of Mukwonago Town Board. 
 

3. This instrument shall not be amended or repealed without prior written permission of the Town of Mukwonago Town 
Board. 
 

4. The Town of Mukwonago Town Board shall have the authority, but not the obligation, to enforce this deed restriction. 
  

 
                                                                                                 

 
 
 
 

The remainder of this page left intentionally blank 
 
 
 
 

Return to: 
 
Ben Greenberg, Town Planner 
Cedar Corporation 
W61 N497 Washington Ave. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Parcel No.: MUKT 1944.049 
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Dated this _____ of ______________, 2024 

 
 

 
 
 
________________________________________ 
   
Representative of Peyton and Danielle Paquin Revocable Living Trust 
 
 
 
 
________________________________________ 
   
Printed Name 
 

 
 
 
 
 

                                       
STATE   OF   WISCONSIN) 
                                                 SS 
COUNTY OF WAUKESHA) 
 
Personally came before me this                   day of                                  , 2024, the above named owner(s) of lands 
described above,                                                                      to be known to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged the same. 
                                                                             
        
 

___________________________________                                                        
                                                                                                 NOTARY PUBLIC       
 
                                              
        ___________________________________ 
                                                                                               

 My Commission Expires:                                          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This instrument was drafted by Ben Greenberg, Town Planner, Town of Mukwonago, at the request of the property 
owner. 
 



‭Homeowners’ Association‬

‭June 25th, 2024‬

‭Mr. and Mrs. Paquin‬
‭Lot 82, South Oak Tree Dr.‬
‭Mukwonago, WI 53149‬

‭Dear Mr. and Mrs. Paquin,‬

‭The Architectural review board of Stone Brook Hollow HOA, has reviewed your‬
‭Accessory/Garage plans as submitted. Your plans have been approved as submitted‬
‭based on the conditions noted on the submitted plans, and the conditions outlined in‬
‭this letter pursuant to the Stone Brook Hollow Articles Covenant building‬
‭requirements of your new home.‬

‭After final approval, any changes to the plan must be submitted and approved in‬
‭writing by the SBH Architectural Committee.‬

‭Key Actions and Information:‬

‭Time to complete construction‬‭: Allowed no more than‬‭1 year to complete‬
‭construction from the date the ground was broken.‬

‭Landscaping as required by the SBH Covenants‬‭– All‬‭covenant required‬
‭landscaping must be completed within 1 year of the owner occupancy from the Town‬
‭of Mukwonago. A landscaping plan, not submitted at the time of the construction‬
‭plans, must be submitted no later than 6 months prior and approved by the‬
‭Architectural Committee. The Architectural Committee and the SBH Board of‬
‭Directors is not responsible for improper planning on behalf of the resident or‬
‭weather-related issues. The resident must plan accordingly to meet the deadlines.‬

‭o‬‭Landscaping shall include planting beds (with mulch)‬‭and shrubs, bushes,‬
‭grasses immediately in front of and on each side of the dwelling that faces the‬
‭neighbors view or road view from the front of the street so that a pleasing "park like"‬
‭appearance shall ultimately be accomplished.‬



‭Any questions can be directed to Greg Cholka, President Stone Brook Hollow at‬
‭262-903-9119.‬

‭Sincerely,‬
‭Dan Klappa, Tony Van Lennep, Greg Cholka‬
‭Stone Brook Hollow, Review Board‬
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